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SECTION 1: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
The purpose of this report is for the Rural Affairs Committee and Regional Board to consider an application for a 
Site Specific Exemption to Regional District of Central Kootenay Floodplain Management Bylaw No. 2080, 2009, 
in Electoral Area ‘A’. 
 
The applicant seeks relief from the 15 metre floodplain setback for Kootenay Lake specified in the RDCK 
Floodplain Management Bylaw No. 2080, 2009 in order permit an existing deck—which is attached to the 
dwelling—in its current location, which is 10 metres from the Natural Boundary of Kootenay Lake.  
 
Staff recommend that the Board approve the site specific exemption to the Floodplain Management Bylaw 
subject to the registration of a Section 219 restrictive covenant, indemnifying the Regional District and 
confirming that the deck may be used safely for the intended use. 
 
SECTION 2: BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS 
 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Property Owners: John Drysdale, Bradley Douglas Drysdale 
Property Location: 10789 Highway 3A, Electoral Area ‘A’ 
Legal Description: LOT A DISTRICT LOT 913 KOOTENAY DISTRICT PLAN 5183 (PID: 014-539-551) 
Property Size:  2.2 ha (5.4 acres) 
Zoning: Country Residential (R2) – Electoral Area ‘A’ Comprehensive Land Use Bylaw No. 2315, 2013 
Land Use Designation: Country Residential (RC) – Electoral Area ‘A’ Comprehensive Land Use Bylaw No. 
2315, 2013 

 
SURROUNDING LAND USES 
North: Country Residential (R2) 
West: Resource Area (RA) – Kootenay Lake 
East: Country Residential (R2) 
South:  Country Residential (R2) 

 
Background and Site Context 

Committee Report   
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The subject property is located approximately 32 km north of the Town of Creston in Electoral Area ‘A’. There is 
a partially constructed one-family dwelling located on the subject property which has been considered under 
four (4) different building permits since 1985. Since that time different portions of the dwelling, including the 
deck being considered by this application, were constructed without building permits or prior to the issuance of 
building permits. The dwelling and the deck are now being considered under Building Permit File No. BP027620 
which has been submitted to permit the different portions of unauthorized construction that was completed 
throughout the years.  
 
Due to topographic constraints (exposed bedrock and steep slopes) with much of the subject property, the 
building site was chosen as it is one of the only flat areas large enough to accommodate a dwelling, on-site 
wastewater system and the driveway/parking area associated with the dwelling. The footprint of the dwelling is 
outside of the 15 metre floodplain setback. This application is required in order to authorize the deck that is 
structurally attached to the partially constructed dwelling to remain in its current location which at the closest 
point is 10 metres from the natural boundary of Kootenay Lake. The house and the deck both comply with the 
required Flood Construction Level of 536.5 metres G.S.C. 
 

 
Figure 1 - Location Map 
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Legislative Framework and Applicable Policy  
 
Under Section 524 of the Local Government Act (LGA), a local government may exempt a person from the 
application of a floodplain bylaw in relation to a specific building if the local government considers it 
advisable and either:  

• Considers that the exemption is consistent with the Provincial Guidelines; or  
• Has received a report that the land may be used safely for the use intended where such a report is 

certified by a person who is a professional engineer or geoscientist and experienced in geotechnical 
engineering.  

 
The RDCK provides qualified professionals with a Terms of Reference documents, “Professional 
Engineers/Geoscientists undertaking Geotechnical Reports/Flood Hazard Assessment Reports” which outlines 
basic information that should be included in such reports. 
 
The report, “Flood Hazard Assessment 10789 Highway 3A (Lot A, Plan NEP 5183, District Lot 913, Kootenay 
Land District) for John Drysdale” prepared by SNT Geotechnical Ltd., dated July 4, 2023 was submitted with 
the application for an exemption (see Attachment ‘A’) and meets the requirements set out under the above-
mentioned Terms of Reference. The report verifies that “the deck may be used safely for the use intended”. 
 
 

 
Figure 2 – Sketch Plan showing the 15 metre floodplain setback and the location of the existing dwelling and deck. See Attachment ‘B’ 

for a full size version of this sketch plan. 
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Figure 3 - View looking north towards the deck and dwelling. The red line shows the location of the 15 metre floodplain setback. 
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Figure 4 - View looking south from the deck. The red line shows the location of the 15 metre floodplain setback. 

 
 

SECTION 3: DETAILED ANALYSIS 
3.1 Financial Considerations – Cost and Resource Allocations:  
Included in Financial Plan:  Yes  No Financial Plan Amendment:  Yes  No  
Debt Bylaw Required:   Yes  No Public/Gov’t Approvals Required:    Yes  No  

The $500 fee for a Site Specific Floodplain Exemption application has been paid pursuant to the RDCK’s Planning 
Procedures and Fees Bylaw No. 2457, 2015. 

3.2 Legislative Considerations (Applicable Policies and/or Bylaws):  

Under Section 524 of the LGA, the Board has the authority to exempt a development proposal from 
“requirements in relation to floodplain areas” provided a report prepared by a professional engineer or 
geoscientist is received stating that the land may be used safely for the use intended. 

3.3 Environmental Considerations  
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The deck that is being considered by this site specific floodplain exemption application is partially within the 
Environmentally Sensitive Development Permit (ESDP) Area associated with Kootenay Lake.  A “DP Exemption 
Memo” prepared by a Mary Louise Polzin, PhD., RPBio.  and Sr. Ecologist/Riparian Specialist at Vast Resource 
Solutions Inc. was submitted with the application which indicates the following: “In summary, there is no water 
interface between Kootenay Lake and the designated riparian zone by the ESDP as it occurs on top of a bedrock 
cliff. There is no riparian soil development, and no riparian vegetation. The area within the ESDP is not classified 
as riparian habitat. No environmental impacts are anticipated on this developed site.” 

Based on the information provided by the Qualified Environmental Professional, an ESDP application is not 
required. 

3.4 Social Considerations:  

No negative social impacts are associated with this site specific exemption application. 

3.5 Economic Considerations:  

No economic considerations are anticipated in response to this land use application. 

3.6 Communication Considerations:  

In accordance with the RDCK’s Planning Procedures and Fees Bylaw No. 2457, 2015 staff referred the 
application to all relevant government agencies, internal RDCK departments and the Director for Electoral 
Area ‘A’ for review. The following comments were received: 
 
Electoral Area ‘A’ APHC (from the minutes of the February 1, 2024 meeting) 
The following was discussed: 

• The applicant gave a brief overview of their application  
• The commissioners asked clarifying questions regarding engineering reports and when applications 

are required  
• The commissioners noted the non-necessity of the Environmentally Sensitive Development Permit 

(ESDP) application due to the lack of impact on the riparian area as demonstrated by the Qualified 
Environmental Professional (QEP)  

 
MOVED and seconded,  

AND Resolved that it be recommended to the Board: 
That the Area A Advisory Planning Commission SUPPORT the Site Specific Floodplain Exemption Application 
to John Drysdale for the property located 10789 Highway 3A and legally described as LOT A DISTRICT LOT 913 
KOOTENAY DISTRICT PLAN 5183 
 
Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure (West Kootenay District) – Development Services Officer 
The applicant of the file received an access permit for residential use off Highway 3A from the Ministry of 
Transportation and Infrastructure under file 2015-02116. As the proposed land use will remain as residential, 
the Ministry has no concerns with the proposed deck addition.  
 
Ministry of Forests – Crown Land Authorizations 
From the provided site plans, there does not appear to be any conflicts with crown land. However, please ensure 
that all construction, including the dwelling, deck, and driveway, are all located within the surveyed boundaries 
of the private property. Any overlap, construction or overhanging decks on crown land is not permitted.  Given 
the location of the property, I would also like to note that should there be any intent to use crown land to access 
the lake or install a dock, the applicant should contact FrontCounter BC for more information. 
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FortisBC – Contract Land Agent, Property Services 
Land Rights Comments 

• There are no immediate concerns or requests for additional land rights, however there may be additional 
land rights requested stemming from changes to the existing FortisBC Electric (“FBC(E)”) services, if 
required.  

Operational & Design Comments 
• There are FortisBC Electric (“FBC(E)”)) primary distribution facilities along Highway 3A. 
• All costs and land right requirements associated with changes to the existing servicing are the 

responsibility of the applicant. 
• The applicant and/or property owner are responsible for maintaining safe limits of approach around all 

existing electrical facilities within and outside the property boundaries. 
• For any changes to the existing service, the applicant must contact an FBC(E) designer as noted below for 

more details regarding design, servicing solutions, and land right requirements.    
 

In order to initiate the design process, the customer must call 1-866-4FORTIS (1-866-436-7847).  Please have 
the following information available in order for FBC(E) to set up the file when you call. 

• Electrician’s Name and Phone number 
• FortisBC Total Connected Load Form 
• Other technical information relative to electrical servicing 

 
For more information, please refer to FBC(E)’s overhead and underground design requirements: 
FortisBC Overhead Design Requirements 
http://fortisbc.com/ServiceMeterGuide 
 
FortisBC Underground Design Specification  
http://www.fortisbc.com/InstallGuide 

 
 
Ministry of Water Lands and Resource Stewardship – Ecosystems Section Head 

The Kootenay-Boundary Ecosystems Section of the Ministry of Water, Land and Resource Stewardship has 
received your referral request. We are currently unable to provide a detailed review of the referral but provide 
the following standard requirements, recommendations and/or comments: 

1. All activities are to follow and comply with all higher-level plans, planning initiatives, agreements, 
Memorandums of Understanding, etc. that local governments are parties to. 

2. Changes in and about a “stream” [as defined in the Water Sustainability Act (WSA)] must only be 
done under a license, use approval or change approval; or be in compliance with an order, or in 
accordance with Part 3 of the Water Sustainability Regulation. Authorized changes must also be 
compliant with the Kootenay-Boundary Terms and Conditions and Timing Windows documents. 
Applications to conduct works in and about streams can be submitted through FrontCounter BC. 

3. No “development” should occur within 15 m of the “stream boundary” of any “stream” [all as defined 
in the Riparian Areas Protection Regulation (RAPR)] in the absence of an acceptable assessment, 
completed by a Qualified Professional (QP), to determine if a reduced riparian setback would 
adversely affect the natural features, functions and conditions of the stream. Submit the QP 
assessment to the appropriate Ministry of Water, Land and Resource Stewardship office for potential 
review. Local governments listed in Section 2(1) of RAPR are required to ensure that all development 
is compliant with RAPR. 

https://www.fortisbc.com/Electricity/CustomerService/ForBusiness/Documents/Electricity%20Total%20Connected%20Load%20Form.pdf
http://fortisbc.com/ServiceMeterGuide
http://www.fortisbc.com/InstallGuide
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4. The federal Species at Risk Act (SARA) protects Endangered, Extirpated or Threatened species listed 
under Schedule 1 of SARA. Developers are responsible to ensure that no species or ecosystems at risk 
(SEAR), or Critical Habitat for Federally listed species, are adversely affected by the proposed 
activities. The BC Species and Ecosystem Explorer website provides information on known SEAR 
occurrences within BC, although the absence of an observation record does not confirm that a species 
is not present. Detailed site-specific assessments and field surveys should be conducted by a QP 
according to Resource Inventory Standard Committee (RISC) standards to ensure all SEAR have been 
identified and that developments are consistent with any species or ecosystem specific Recovery 
Strategy or Management Plan documents, and to ensure proposed activities will not adversely affect 
SEAR or their Critical Habitat for Federally-listed Species at Risk (Posted). 

5. Development specific Best Management Practices (BMPs) should be applied to help meet necessary 
legislation, regulations, and policies. Current BC BMPs can be found at: Natural Resource Best 
Management Practices - Province of British Columbia (gov.bc.ca) and Develop with Care 2014 - 
Province of British Columbia. 

6. Vegetation clearing, if required, should adhere to the least risk timing windows for nesting birds (i.e., 
development activities should only occur during the least risk timing window). Nesting birds and some 
nests are protected by Section 34 of the provincial Wildlife Act and the federal Migratory Birds 
Convention Act. Guidelines to avoid harm to migratory birds can be found at: Guidelines to avoid 
harm to migratory birds - Canada.ca. If vegetation clearing is required during the bird nesting period 
(i.e., outside of the least risk timing window) a pre-clearing bird nest survey should be completed by a 
QP. The following least risk windows for birds are designed to avoid the bird nesting period:  

Bird Species     Least Risk Timing Windows 
Raptors (eagles, hawks, falcons, & owls) Aug 15 – Jan 30 
Herons      Aug 15 – Jan 30 
Other Birds     Aug 1 – March 31 

7. The introduction and spread of invasive species is a concern with all developments. The provincial 
Weed Control Act requires that an occupier must control noxious weeds growing or located on land 
and premises, and on any other property located on land and premises, occupied by that person. 
Information on invasive species can be found at: Invasive species - Province of British Columbia. The 
Invasive Species Council of BC provides BMPs that should be followed, along with factsheets, reports, 
field guides, and other useful references. For example, all equipment, including personal equipment 
such as footwear, should be inspected prior to arrival at the site and prior to each daily use and any 
vegetative materials removed and disposed of accordingly. If noxious weeds are established as a 
result of this project or approval, it is the tenure holder’s responsibility to manage the site to the 
extent that the invasive, or noxious plants are contained or removed. 

8. Section 33.1 of the provincial Wildlife Act prohibits feeding or attracting dangerous wildlife. Measures 
should be employed to reduce dangerous human-wildlife conflicts. Any food, garbage or organic 
waste that could attract bears or other dangerous wildlife should be removed from the work area. If 
this is not feasible and waste is not removed, it should be stored in a bear-proof container to avoid 
drawing wildlife into the area and increasing the threat of human/wildlife conflict. 

9. If this referral is in relation to a potential environmental violation it should be reported online at 
Report All Poachers & Polluters (RAPP) or by phone at 1-877-952-RAPP (7277). 

10. Developments must be compliant with all other applicable statutes, bylaws, and regulations. 
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RDCK Building Services 
The portion of deck within the setback should not pose any concerns with regard to F2304A. A building permit 
(BP27620) is currently under review and includes the existing deck. A schedule C-B prepared by an engineer has 
been provided for the deck. 
 
 
3.7 Staffing/Departmental Workplace Considerations:  

Should the Board support the requested site specific floodplain exemption to reduce the floodplain setback, 
including registration of a restrictive covenant on title, the RDCK Building Department would then proceed with 
the review of Building Permit No. 027620 to consider the ongoing construction of the dwelling and attached 
deck. 

3.8 Board Strategic Plan/Priorities Considerations:  

This application falls under the operational role of Planning Services. 

SECTION 4: OPTIONS & PROS / CONS 
Planning Discussion 

Staff have reviewed this application for a site specific exemption to the floodplain management bylaw and 
conducted a site visit.  Other than the exemption requested, being a reduction of the 15 metre floodplain 
setback to 10 metres in order to authorize the construction an existing deck, the proposal is consistent with the 
relevant objectives, policies and zoning regulations under the Electoral Area ‘A’ Comprehensive Land Use Bylaw 
No. 2315. 
 
The Provincial Guidelines or the Flood Hazard Area Land Use Management Guidelines for landowner requests 
for modification of bylaws provides the following guidance: 
 
Setback requirements should not be reduced unless a serious hardship exists and no other reasonable option is 
available. A valid hardship should only be recognized where the physical characteristics of the lot (e.g., exposed 
bedrock, steep slope, the presence of a watercourse, etc.) and size of the lot are such that building development 
proposals, consistent with land use zoning bylaws, cannot occur unless the requirements are reduced. 
 
The majority of the subject property is covered by exposed bedrock and steep slopes. The applicant has 
indicated that the building site was chosen as it is one of the only flat areas on the lot that could accommodate a 
dwelling, septic system and driveway/parking areas. These constraints were confirmed by staff during a site visit 
on February 7, 2024. Based on the physical characteristics of the site, a case of hardship has been presented. 
 
The dwelling and all habitable interior floor area comply with the required 15 metre floodplain setback and 
536.5 G.S.C. flood construction level. The portion of the development that does not comply with the RDCK 
Floodplain Management Bylaw regulations is the deck, which encroaches into the required setback by 5 metres 
necessitating this application for a site specific floodplain exemption in order to permit a setback of 10 metres 
for the deck that is structurally attached to the dwelling. 

 
Planning staff support the requested floodplain exemption, since: 

• The applicants have engaged a professional geotechnical engineer, who have submitted a report 
confirming that the deck may be used safely for the intended use; and, 
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• The flood hazard assessment prepared by SNT Geotechnical Ltd. has been reviewed by Regional District 
staff and meets the necessary assurance requirements and is consistent with the Provincial flood hazard 
land use management guidelines; and, 

• Much of the property is impacted by steep slopes and exposed bedrock which makes it difficult to build 
further away from the lake; and, 

• The existing dwelling complies with the requirements of RDCK Floodplain Management Bylaw no. 2080, 
2009 and the requested exemption only applies to the deck that is structurally attached to the dwelling. 

 
OPTIONS 
 
Option 1 

That the Board APPROVE a Site Specific Floodplain Exemption to permit the construction of a deck with a 
floodplain setback of 10 metres metres in accordance with the Engineering Report prepared by SNT 
Geotechnical Ltd. for property located at 10789 Highway 3A, Electoral Area ‘A’ and legally described as LOT A 
DISTRICT LOT 913 KOOTENAY DISTRICT PLAN 5183 (PID: 014-539-551), SUBJECT to preparation by John Drysdale 
and Bradley Drysdale of a restrictive covenant under Section 219 of the Land Title Act and Section 56 of the 
Community Charter in favour of the Regional District of Central Kootenay. 
 
Option 2 

That the Board NOT APPROVE a Site Specific Floodplain Exemption to permit the construction of a deck with a 
floodplain setback of 10 metres metres in accordance with the Engineering Report prepared by SNT 
Geotechnical Ltd. for property located at 10789 Highway 3A, Electoral Area ‘A’ and legally described as LOT A 
DISTRICT LOT 913 KOOTENAY DISTRICT PLAN 5183 (PID: 014-539-551), SUBJECT to preparation by John Drysdale 
and Bradley Drysdale of a restrictive covenant under Section 219 of the Land Title Act and Section 56 of the 
Community Charter in favour of the Regional District of Central Kootenay. 

 
 

SECTION 5: RECOMMENDATIONS 
That the Board APPROVE a Site Specific Floodplain Exemption to permit the construction of a deck with a 
floodplain setback of 10 metres in accordance with the Engineering Report prepared by SNT Geotechnical Ltd. 
for property located at 10789 Highway 3A, Electoral Area ‘A’ and legally described as LOT A DISTRICT LOT 913 
KOOTENAY DISTRICT PLAN 5183 (PID: 014-539-551), SUBJECT to preparation by John Drysdale and Bradley 
Drysdale of a restrictive covenant under Section 219 of the Land Title Act and Section 56 of the Community 
Charter in favour of the Regional District of Central Kootenay. 
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
 
Zachari Giacomazzo, Planner 
 
 
CONCURRENCE 
Planning Manager – Nelson Wight 
General Manager Sustainability and Development Services – Sangita Sudan 
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Chief Administrative Officer – Stuart Horn 
 

 
ATTACHMENTS: 
Attachment A – Geotechnical Report 
Attachment B – Survey Plan prepared by Griffith Surveys 
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